
  People Select Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Date: 
Monday 3 November 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 
Venue: 
Council Chamber, Dunedin House, Columbia Drive; , Thornaby, Stockton-on-Tees TS17 
6BJ 
 
 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair) 
Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Ian Dalgarno, Cllr John Gardner, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr David 
Reynard, Cllr Hugo Stratton and Cllr Barry Woodhouse 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.  Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

4.  Minutes (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 6th October 2025 
 

5.  Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Response (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

6.  Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Disabled Facilities Grants (Pages 25 - 46) 
 

7.  Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025 - 2026(Pages 47 - 48) 
 

Page 1



  People Select Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for disabled people, 
please. 
 
Contact:  Scrutiny Officer Michelle Gunn on email michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  Key – Declarable interests are :- 
  

●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 
 

Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 
 

Page 3



   
 
 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, trade,  
profession or  
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for prof
[...]
 Alarm sounds: 
 

1. stop all activities immediately. Even if you believe it is a false alarm or practice 
drill, you MUST follow procedures to evacuate the building fully. 
 

2. follow directional EXIT signs to evacuate via the nearest safe exit in a calm and 
orderly manner. 
 

o do not stop to collect your belongings 
o close all doors as you leave 

 
3. steer clear of hazards. If evacuation becomes difficult via a chosen route because 

of smoke, flames or a blockage, re-enter the Chamber (if safe to do so). Continue 
the evacuation via the nearest safe exit route. 
 

4. proceed to the Evacuation Assembly Point. Move away from the building. Once 
you have exited the building, proceed to the main Evacuation Assembly 
Point immediately - located in the East Overflow Car Park. 
 

o do not assemble directly outside the building or on any main roadway, to 
ensure access for Emergency Services. 
 

Page 10



 

5. await further instructions. 
 

o do not re-enter the building under any circumstances without an “all 
clear” which should only be given by the Incident Control Officer/Chief Fire 
Warden, Fire Warden or Manager. 

o do not leave the area without permission. 
o ensure all colleagues and visitors are accounted for. Notify a Fire Warden 

or Manager immediately if you have any concerns 
 
Toilets 
 
Toilets are located immediately outside the Council Chamber, accessed via the door at 
the back of the Chamber.  
 
Water Cooler 
 
A water cooler is available at the rear of the Council Chamber. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will have 
access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when invited to speak by the Chair, 
to ensure you can be heard by the Committee and those in attendance at the meeting. 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

People Select Committee 

 
A meeting of People Select Committee was held on Monday 6th October 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair), Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair), Cllr 

John Coulson (sub Cllr Niall Innes)  Cllr Ian Dalgarno, Cllr John 
Gardner, Cllr David Reynard, and Cllr Barry Woodhouse 

 
Officers: Jane Smith, Hazel Clark (Children’s Services), Aishah Waite, 

Michelle Gun (Corporate Services), Lucy Owen, Marc Besford 
(Catalyst) 

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies:   Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Eileen Johnson and Cllr Hugo Stratton 
 
 

PEO/27/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PEO/28/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PEO/29/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 8th September 2025 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

PEO/30/25 Scrutiny Review of Partnership Working in Early Help 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Catalyst, a strategic infrastructure 
organisation for the voluntary, community and social enterprise (VCSE) sector in 
Stockton-on-Tees. The presentation included an outline of their work, partnership 
working in Stockton-on-Tees, and how the Council could support the VCSE sector 
moving forward. The key issues highlighted and discussed were: 

• Catalyst felt that partnership working was strong in Stockton-on-Tees, and while 
different partners did not always agree on issues, this was seen as positive as 
partners were bringing different viewpoints.  

• While officers from Catalyst would represent the VCSE sector at executive level 
meetings and groups, they would encourage other VCSE organisations and 
individuals who were delivering services on the ground to join different meetings 
and working groups to ensure their voices were heard. There was discussion 
around relaunching Catalyst’s previously held Senior Leaders’ Forum to create 
clear pathways to report back from the different groups and boards and Members 
questioned how it could be ensured that a forum would engage a broad 
representation of th
[...]
s of the partnerships involved, was 
noted. The report highlighted several areas for improvement including better and 
purposeful communication and training for professionals on SEND. However, it also 
acknowledged that Stockton Parent Carer Forum was now involved in the shaping of 
services through the Families First Partnership reforms meetings.  
 
AGREED that the information be noted.  
 

PEO/31/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s current work programme. The next meeting 
due to take place on 3 November where there would be progress updates presented for 
the previous scrutiny reviews of Cost of Living and Disabled Facility Grants.  
 
AGREED the work programme be noted.  
 
 

Page 16



1 

 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
People Select Committee 

3 November 2025 

 

Progress Update for Agreed 
Recommendations – Review of Cost of 
Living Response 

 
Summary 

Members are asked to consider the evidence and assessments of progress contained 

within the attached Progress Update on the implementation of previously agreed 

recommendations in relation to the review of Disabled Facilities Grants for access to 

the final report, please see Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Response Final Report 

 
Detail 

1. Following the Cabinet consideration of scrutiny reports, accepted 
 recommendations are then subject to a monitoring process to track their 
 implementation. 
 

2. Two main types of report are used.  Initially this is by means of Action Plans 
detailing how services will be taking forward agreed recommendations.  This 
 is then followed by a Progress Update report approximately 12 months after the 
relevant Select Committee has agreed the Action Plan.  Evidence is submitted 
by the relevant department together with an assessment of progress against all 
recommendations.  Should members of the Select Committee agree, those 
recommendations which have reached an assessment of ‘1’ are then signed off 
as having been completed. 
 

3. The assessment of progress for each recommendation should be categorised 
as follows: 
 

1 Achieved (Fully) The evidence provided shows that the 
recommendation has been fully implemented 
within the timescale specified. 
 

2 On Track (but not yet 
due for completion) 

The evidence provided shows that 
implementation of the recommendation is on 
track but the timescale specified has not 
expired. 
 

3 Slipped The evidence shows that progress on 
implementation has slipped. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/documents/s7128/Final%20Report%20-%20Scrutiny%20Review%20of%20Cost%20of%20Living%20Response.pdf


2 

 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
An anticipated date by which the 
recommendation is expected to become 
achieved should be advised and the reasons 
for the delay. 
 

4 Not Achieved The evidence provided shows that the 
recommendation has not been fully achieved. 
 
An explanation for non-achievement of the 
recommendation would be provided. 
 

 
4. The Committee received a progress update report in May 2025 and there was 

one recommendation that remained incomplete, recommendation 2 which 
stated:  
 
“The Council continues to work with schools and governors to address the 
issues around the affordability of school uniform and provide options to expand 
the provision of pre-loved uniforms are explored, through devising an action 
plan clearly outlining the steps to be taken to address these issues. The action 
plan will be shared with the Committee and progress reported as part of the 
wider recommendations. In addition, the Council will meet with Multi-Academy 
Trust school improvement leads to advocate the need for affordable school 
uniforms and the ongoing promotion of pre-loved ones. or if the Select 
Committee does not agree with the view on progress, the Select Committee 
may ask for a further update.” 

 
5. The Committee requested a briefing report in the Autumn for this 

recommendation, which is attached at appendix 1. The link officer will be in 
attendance to present the briefing.  
 

6. Members are asked to review the briefing report and indicate whether they 
agree that the recommendation is now fully achieved. 

 

Name of Contact Officer: Michelle Gunn 

Post Title: Scrutiny Officer 

Telephone number: 01642 524987 

Email Address: michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk  

 

Page 18

mailto:michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Response and School Uniform Action Plan 

Briefing Note November 2025 

This briefing note provides an overview of the key projects undertaken by the FSOT & 

CE team, in partnership with other Council teams and external stakeholders, since the 

previous update to the People Select Committee in May 2025. 

1.0 School uniform distribution 

Over the last two summers, the FSOT team has coordinated a preloved school uniform 

donation across the Borough. Hundreds of good quality items have been donated for 

distribution to families at the Council’s Summer Here to Help Events.  

In the months leading up to the event, school uniform collection points were set up 
across libraries, Tees Active venues and SBC buildings. For 2025, people were asked 
to donate non-branded uniforms to make it easier to match these items to those in 
need. People were also invited to add a cheap supermarket uniform item to their 
shopping as a donation and this proved successful as the amount of new items 
donated increased this year.  

These events continue to be a successful way to provide uniform, with around 700 

items of school uniform being collected by families at this year’s event on 19th July.  

One parent told us that she always struggles to get trousers to fit her son because 
he’s big for his age and we found 3-4 pairs of trousers. She was ‘over the moon’ 
because it was going to save her lots of money. 

A young girl whose mum didn’t speak English as her first language was translating for 
her mum. We managed to get trousers and shirts for the girl and her brother. The girl 
and her mum were so happy and grateful. 

The FSOT & CE team have worked in partnership with Thirteen Housing to distribute 
remaining uniforms via small pop-ups during the summer holidays. Staff have also 
fulfilled several individual requests via professionals working with families. However, 
this has been quite labour intensive, and a more efficient model is required. Officers 
are currently working with staff at the Council’s Family Hubs to develop a project 
ensuring uniform provision across all four hubs. Existing stock, left over from the 
summer collection, would be shared out to the hubs, giving the chance to tailor the 
offer to the schools in that area. Families and/or professionals could then call into their 
local hub when they need uniform.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2.0 Back to School Campaign 

Throughout the summer, the FSOT and School Support teams worked in partnership 

with the Junction Multibank on the ‘Back to School’ campaign. This involved 

distributing around 600 school backpacks filled with high quality school essentials to 

families across the Borough.  

The bags were given out at our summer Here to Help 

event and also via Family Hubs, Family Action, CIOC 

event, Transitions events and the HAF programme. 

This project followed on from the Kit Out initiative at 

Easter where Multibank provided sports equipment to 

40 families identified by our School Support team. 

3.0 Prom Project 

School proms create a significant burden on family finances, with many of the families 

we have spoken to describing costs of £500 or more just for a dress. This issue was 

raised at a Positive Living Forum meeting earlier this year, where a member described 

the pressure on her family to afford what she needed to attend prom. Pressure to keep 

up with peers can lead parents into debt or result in young people being unable to 

attend.  

The Second Dance Prom Project was born from this, working with colleagues in 

School Support, Bright Minds Big Futures and Wellington Square to collect over 200 

preloved outfits and hold our first catwalk event. 35 young people went away with prom 

outfits and this pilot event gave the team the confidence to continue into the next 

academic year with an earlier launch event in October and a programme of pop-up 

shops in Wellington Square from now until May.  

 

Page 20



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

4.0 Family Action Supporting Families Fund 

The FSOT has worked with Family Action to secure £2000 from the Banks Group to 

create a ‘Supporting Families Fund’.  

The fund has already provided crucial support to families in need as the case studies 

(attached as appendix 1) demonstrate.  

5.0 School Uniform Policy Letters to Schools  

As previously updated, letters have been issued, on behalf of the People Select 

Committee, to all schools in the Borough, advising them to update their school uniform 

policies. A low number of responses was received to these letters. Many schools have 

updated their uniform policies to make them more affordable for families. However, 

affordability remains a key concern for parents, hence the continued necessity for the 

work outlined in this report.  

6.0 Free School Meals Auto-Enrolment Phase 2 

Following a successful pilot project, with over 300 pupils auto-enrolled, phase 2 of the 

Council’s free school meal auto-enrolment commenced in July 2025. Led by the FSOT 

team, staff across the Council have supported this project to ensure as many entitled 

pupils as possible are enrolled for free school meals. Data matching and inputting was 

completed before the start of the new academic year in September. Officers also 

continued to work with schools that input their own free school meals claims to provide 

accurate information and respond to any queries on this project. A final figure for the 

number of pupils enrolled during phase two of this project will be provided following 

the closure of the Autumn Census 2025.  

In addition, due to the success of the SBC auto-enrolment pilot project, the Local 

Government Association requested for an SBC representative to present at an online 

webinar on free school meals auto-enrolment in July 2025. A link to the webinar 

recording and blog can be accessed here:  https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/social-care-

health-and-integration/what-now-fsm-registrations-role-local-councils-driving  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21

https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/social-care-health-and-integration/what-now-fsm-registrations-role-local-councils-driving
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/social-care-health-and-integration/what-now-fsm-registrations-role-local-councils-driving


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 – Family Action Supporting Families Fund Case Studies 

Case Study 1: Supporting a Young Family Facing Medical Challenges 

A young family, recently relocated to the area from India, due to the father’s company-

sponsored work placement. Following a critical medical emergency, where the family’s 

three-month baby stopped breathing, resulting in an urgent hospital visit, the family 

were provided with a baby sleep monitor. This device, placed under the cot mattress, 

will alert the mother if the baby stops breathing during sleep. The monitor has offered 

both practical and emotional support, allowing the mother to rest more easily and 

reduce her anxiety. This in turn, has supported her to care for her other children. 

Additionally, she has accessed support through a Family Action befriending volunteer, 

who helped her register at the local library and connect with baby and toddler groups 

at the family hub and in the wider community. This has reduced the family’s social 
[...]
lect Committee has agreed the Action Plan.  Evidence is submitted 
by the relevant department together with an assessment of progress against all 
recommendations.  Should members of the Select Committee agree, those 
recommendations which have reached an assessment of ‘1’ are then signed off 
as having been completed. 
 

3. If any recommendations remain incomplete, or if the Select Committee does 
not agree with the view on progress, the Select Committee may ask for a further 
update. 
 

4. The assessment of progress for each recommendation should be categorised 
as follows: 
 

1 Achieved (Fully) The evidence provided shows that the 
recommendation has been fully implemented 
within the timescale specified. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/documents/s16544/Final%20Report%20-%20Scrutiny%20Review%20of%20Disabled%20Facilities%20Grant.pdf
https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/documents/s16544/Final%20Report%20-%20Scrutiny%20Review%20of%20Disabled%20Facilities%20Grant.pdf


2 

 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2 On Track (but not yet 
due for completion) 

The evidence provided shows that 
implementation of the recommendation is on 
track but the timescale specified has not 
expired. 
 

3 Slipped The evidence shows that progress on 
implementation has slipped. 
 
An anticipated date by which the 
recommendation is expected to become 
achieved should be advised and the reasons 
for the delay. 
 

4 Not Achieved The evidence provided shows that the 
recommendation has not been fully achieved. 
 
An explanation for non-achievement of the 
recommendation would be provided. 
 

 
 

5. To further strengthen the monitoring process, from August 2020, the Progress 
Update report will also include references on the evidence of impact for each 
recommendation. 
 

6. For progress update reports following the completion of a review, the relevant 
Link Officer(s) will be in attendance. 
 

7. Appendix 1 (Review of Disabled Facilities 
[...]
nal Therapy (OT) assessments and adaptation requests will be forwarded to Thirteen 

upon completion. 

• Thirteen will evaluate each request and determine approval. 

• Approved adaptations will be added to Thirteen’s waiting list and funded from the £1 million budget. 

• For adaptations beyond Thirteen’s delivery capacity (e.g., extensions), Stockton Borough Council 

(SBC) will undertake the work via its Minor Works Procurement Framework. These works will still be 

funded from the £1 million budget, with SBC applying a management fee. 

• Monthly meetings will be held to monitor waiting lists, budget commitments, and expenditure. 

• Any Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) works completed by SBC from April 2025 onward will be 

reclaimed from Thirteen against the £1 million allocation. 

Caveats 

• All residents have the right to apply for a DFG. In such cases, SBC will liaise with Thirteen to seek 

approval. If permission is denied, residents will be informed and provided with contact details to 

raise the matter directly with Thirteen. 

• Where Thirteen’s waiting list offers a shorter timeframe than the DFG process, residents will be 

advised and given the option to transfer to Thirteen’s list. 

Current Issues  

• VAT implications remain under discussion, with concerns regarding potential double VAT 
charges on works delivered by SBC. 

• A Data Sharing Agreement is required to enable SBC to maintain a comprehensive database 
of adapted properties. 

 

Sam Dixon 

Service Lead – Housing Investment & Migration Support 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



People Select Committee – Work Programme 2025- 2026 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (4pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Monday 7 April 
2025 

Monitoring: Action Plan Scrutiny 
Review of Disabled Facilities Grant  
 
 

Sam Dixon 
 
 

Monday 12 May 
2025 

Monitoring: Progress Update – 
Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living 
Response 
 
Scrut
[...]
esponse
	Cost of Living Response Review and Uniform Action Plan Briefing Note November 2025

	6 Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Disabled Facilities Grants
	Progress Update - DFG November 2025 (002)
	251103 DFG Scrutiny Review Presentation(People)
	251103 Impact of DFG's
	251103 RP Progress

	7 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025 - 2026



Minutes of the meeting


People Select Committee 

 
A meeting of People Select Committee was held on Monday 3rd November 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair), Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair), Cllr 

John Coulson (sub Cllr John Gardner), Cllr Niall Innes and Cllr 
Hugo Stratton 

 
Officers: Sam Dixon, Rebecca Saunders-Thompson (Regeneration and 

Inclusive Growth), Kellie Wigley (Children Services), Junita 
Agyapong and Michelle Gunn (Corporate Services) 

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Cllr Ian Dalgarno, Cllr John Gardner, Cllr David Reynard, and 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse 
 

PEO/32/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure.  
 

PEO/33/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PEO/34/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2025 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

PEO/35/25 Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Response 
 
The Committee considered a briefing report providing an overview of the key projects 
undertaken by the Fairer Stockton-on-Tees and Community Engagement team, in 
partnership with other Council teams and external stakeholders. This was requested 
following a progress update in May where recommendation two, regarding the 
provision of pre-loved uniforms, remained incomplete.  
 
The team had coordinated preloved school uniforms donations over two summers, 
arranging the successful Council’s Summer Here to Help events and working in 
partnership with Thirteen and Family Hubs. They were involved in distributing 600 
backpacks filled with school essentials as part of the Junction Multibank ‘Back to 
School’ campaign. The Second Dance Prom Project had collected over 200 preloved 
outfits and held the first of a series of catwalk events to relieve the financial pressure 
of attending prom events. Phase two of the Free School Meals Auto-Enrolment 
commenced in July 2025.  
 
AGREED that the progress update be noted and no further updates required. 
 

PEO/36/25 Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Disabled Facilities Grants 
 
The Committee considered a progress update including assessments of progress 
following implementation of the recommendation from the Scrutiny Review of Disabled 



Facilities Grants. This was the first time an update had been presented to the 
Committee and one of the actions had been assessed as fully achieved, while the 
remaining were on track except for recommendation 8 regarding flat pack extensions 
which had slipped.  
 
A report was noted for recommendation two regarding the Impact on Health and 
Social Care, which was based on information gathered by Bristol University in 
conjunction with Foundations in 2024 and reflected the situation in Stockton-on-Tees. 
The Committee therefore did not believe that a further study was required and the 
agreed that the recommendation be assessed as fully achieved.  
 
An update on the conversations with Thirteen Group was noted, which related to 
recommendations four and five. Future working arrangements had been proposed 
which would ensure that assessments and adaptations requests would be forwarded 
by Occupational Therapists direct to Thirteen to evaluate and determine approval and 
a process map being drafted which would be shared with all ward members. 
Adaptations for Thirteen tenants would be carried out by Thirteen unless it was 
beyond their capacity, e.g. extension, whereby Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
would carry out the works and reclaim the costs. Monthly meetings would be held to 
monitor Thirteen’s waiting lists, budget commitments and expenditure. The DFG team 
were now working with Tees Valley Home Finder to match residents who needed 
adaptations and wished to move with properties that had these. While it was 
acknowledged that the conversations had been slower than anticipated, Members 
were pleased with outcomes of these. 
 
The Committee commented on the hard work that had taken place by officers to 
implement the recommendations which, although ongoing, had already made 
improvements to systems and impacted positively on residents’ lives. Members 
thanked all the teams involved. 
 
AGREED that Progress Update be noted, and the assessment of progress be 
confirmed. The next progress update would be presented in six months.  
 

PEO/37/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s current work programme.  
 
AGREED the work programme be noted.  
 
 
Chair:  ..............................................................................................  


